
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), S Barnes, 

Fisher, Wann, Perrett and Melly 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12 April 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 

2022.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in 
order to facilitate the management of public participation at our 
meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Friday 8 
April 2022. Members of the public can speak on agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
 



 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an 
online registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During 
coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 8 April 2022. 
 
 

4. Local Transport Plan 4 Update Presentation    
 The Committee will receive an presentation on the development 

of the Local Transport Plan 4.  
 

5. Climate Change Strategy & Update   (Pages 7 - 50) 
 The Committee will be asked to consider the draft Climate 

Change Strategy and provide any comments and feedback to 
assist in developing a finalised strategy. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name:  Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
E-mail: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 9 March 2021 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), 
Fisher, Fitzpatrick, Melly and Wann 
 
Councillor Rowley was also in attendance as a 
non-voting member of the Committee 

Apologies Councillor S Barnes 

 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
8. Minutes  

 
The Committee discussed the minutes from meeting held on the 8 
December 2020. A number of grammatical corrections were requested and 
it was noted that under item 4. Climate Change Strategy a correction was 
made with the section worded ‘He (the chair of the Committee) noted that 
while the Council was no longer targeting net zero for the whole city by 
2030, he highlighted the progress he felt the Council had made and that the 
Council should be in a stronger position to decarbonise than it had been a 
year ago.’ Be amended to read ‘It was noted that the Carbon Pathway 
presentation received by the Committee did not target Net Carbon Zero by 
2030, however it was outlined that the Council had not changed its 
commitment to becoming a Net Carbon Zero York by 2030. The chair also 
highlighted the progress he felt the Council had made and that the Council 
should be in a stronger position to decarbonise than it had been a year 
ago.’ 
 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 8 December 

2020 be amended and brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  

 
9. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Deborah Cobbett raised a number of concerns and questions to the 
Committee firstly on the minutes of the last meeting, she also raised 
concerns that the Council was becoming less ambitious at tackling climate 
change and countries like the UK needed to be proactive not doing the 
minimum required. She highlighted that the Committee had held 
discussions with senior managers from a number of organisations and 
recommended that the Committee widen its participation.  Finally she 
questioned the use of Council communications and how magazines like 
‘Our City’ would advertise the work of things like the Climate Commission 
and a Council Road Map. 
 
Tom Franklin spoke as the chair of the York Green Party and raised 
concerns regarding the Key Performance Indicators for a Zero Carbon 
Road Map as outlined in the Agenda. He highlighted that they did not take 
into account areas such as food, flying, or concrete. He asked that the 
Council maintain its commitment to a zero carbon York by 2030 and noted 
a number of recent decisions the Council had made including a decision 
regarding waste vehicles as a sign the Council was not doing all it can to 
achieve net carbon natural. Finally he raised concerns about the impact on 
the climate the duelling of the outer ring road would cause.  
 
10. Carbon Literacy Training  

 
The Committee discussed the training provided by Speak Carbon to the 
Committee on 2 March 2021, that was designed to provide an overview of 
the course and allow committee members to evaluate the effectiveness and 
appropriateness of this format for a wider rollout. It was noted that the 
session was too short for its intended purpose and two hour sessions could 
be ineffective at delivering effective Carbon Literacy training. Members also 
discussed whether the training could be too broad as it was proposed in the 
meeting and how it could be altered to be more effective.  
 
Discussion took place as to the purpose of the training and who it should 
prioritise being targeted too. Focusing on phrase one in the report that 
would recommend to the Executive Member whether to seek to 
commission training for Councillors, senior management, and internal 
climate emergency groups. The Committee supported an approach that 
targeted those with the ability to create structural change across the city. 
However, they also recommended that training should link into a specific 
groups area of work and help facility ideas on how to reduce Carbon 
production; this could include studying examples where services are 
delivered in more carbon producing efficient way and how this was 
achieved.  

Page 2



 
Members discussed what could be undertaken prior to training and how to 
deliver tailored training to avoid a one size fits all approach. Consideration 
was taken as to how and whether the a pre-training consultation could take 
place with those selected to attend in order to identify what they would be 
seeking to learn from the training and their current Carbon Literacy.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee requested that a consultation be organised 
for councillors and senior officers to establish current Carbon 
Literacy. 

ii. That the Committee requested a procurement specification to 
be produced for the training provision and to be bought back to 
the Committee to consider the specification and provide 
feedback.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee can recommend the most effective 

Carbon Literacy training for the Council to commission.  
 
11. York's Tree Canopy Expansion Target  

 
The Committee considered a report on the York's Tree Canopy Expansion 
Target. Officers confirmed the White Rose Forest were aiming to introduce 
a tree planting target, a proposal would promote an ambition for a 13% 
target for tree canopy cover by 2050 in York, equating to around 22-27 ha 
per annum. This target would result in an annual carbon sequestration rate 
at 2050 of circa 9,000tCO2 per year; equivalent to around 1% of the 
regions total CO2 emissions between 2020-2050.  
 
Members considered how ambitious a target of 13% would be, noting that 
his would be an increase of 2.2% from the cities current average rate. 
However, it was also noted that funding for a sustained increase would be 
costly and could equate to requiring a similar budget to that set out for the 
Northern Forrest by the Council of approximately £3 million every two 
years. Discussion highlighted that the funding of any increase would not be 
able to come solely from the Council and that new industries could be 
encouraged in the city that would take advantage of new woodland. This 
highlighted the potential benefit of sustainable forestry and how this could 
feed into local building practices.  
 
Members were provided with an update as to how York’s planning 
department were incorporating things such as tree planting into their work 
and on the creation of Green Infrastructure Supplementary Planning 
Documents. The Committee noted the update and expressed a desire to be 

Page 3



able to feed into the creation of the Green Infrastructure Supplementary 
Planning Documents. 
 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee would recommend to the Executive 
Member that the Council adopt a minimum of 13% tree canopy 
coverage in York by 2050; 

ii. That the Committee requested to be consulted on the 
production of the Green Infrastructure Supplementary Planning 
Documents. 

 
Reason: To bring York in line with the national average on tree canopy 

coverage and to assist the city in reducing its net carbon 
production.  

 
12. Establishing Key Performance Indicators to drive a Zero Carbon  
Roadmap for York  

 
Officers introduced the item on establishing key performance indicators 
(KPIs) and noted the prior consideration the Committee had provided on 
producing indicators to drive a Zero Carbon Roadmap for York. Discussion 
took place regarding whether or not the proposed indicators were broad 
enough to be capable of capturing the cities progress in a range of areas 
effectively. Members also highlighted the need for robust monitoring if the 
City was gain the maximum benefit from KPIs being set. 
 
The importance of incorporating climate change into Council performance 
indicators to ensure it was taken into account across different areas of the 
city was highlighted, but it was also noted that focus needed to be on 
delivery of projects that reduced carbon production, not only on how 
accurate a baseline of recording that could be produced.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. To request a future item be added to the work plan with 
Business Intelligence to discuss how the Council can embed 
climate change into the Council’s performance indicators.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Council considers its impact on climate change 

across all of its services.  
 
 
 

Page 4



13. Work Plan 2020/21  
 

The Committee considered whether it had any further items it would wish to 
be considered for its work plan, as well as, discussing the importance of 
including climate emergency in the Committees name.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. To add an update on how the Council will use its 
communications to highlight how the Council is tackling climate 
change and how it will advertise residence the work of the York 
Climate Commission.  

 
Reason: To ensure residents are aware of the work that is being done in 

York to tackle climate change and to ensure residents are kept 
engaged and aware of how they can be involved.   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Cllr Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.26 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

12 April 2022 

Climate Change Scrutiny Committee  
 

July 2021 

Report of the Head of Carbon Reduction 
 

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

 

 
Climate Change Strategy & Update  
 
Summary 

1. The York Climate Change Strategy (the Strategy) provides a framework 
for the city in tackling climate change. It sets out our approach to 
reducing carbon emissions, that are under our direct influence, to net 
zero and creating a city that is resilient to the impacts of climate change 

 
2. The Strategy is a shared strategy for the city and has been developed 

through extensive consultation and engagement. A second phase of 
engagement/consultation is planned, the process is detailed in the 
report: ‘Approval of the strategies – engagement and refinement’. 

3. A process of strategy alignment provides consistency across the 
Climate Change Strategy, Economic Development Strategy and Health 
& Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
Climate Change Strategy 
 
4. The evidence base and modelling work has been completed. The 

strategy narrative is under development in accordance with the shared 
Strategy Approval Process (see separate report). 

5. A summary of the content within the Strategy is presented in Annex A. It 
briefly comprises of: 

 Foreword  

 Leader 

 Partner Signatories 

 Executive Summary 

 Section 1: Background Information 

 Section 2: The Ambition 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

 Section 3: Objectives 

 Section 4: Co- benefits & Case Studies 

 Section 5: Next Steps 

 Glossary and Further Reading 
 
6. Further work has been undertaken to understand York’s emissions 

profile in more detail, the carbon reduction potential by sector, the 
stakeholder perspective of risks and opportunities for each priority area 
and the local case studies (see Annex B: Climate Change Strategy 
Update) 

 
7. A set of principles is commonly applied to our core strategies: 

i. Build inclusive, healthy and sustainable communities  
ii. Create new employment and investment opportunities 
iii. Adapt to change 
iv. Increase cooperation and collaboration 
v. Good governance 

 
8. The latest version of the Draft Strategy is now being shared with the 

Scrutiny Committee for comment and feedback ahead of the next round 
of public engagement and consultation which is scheduled to take place 
between June and August 

 
Recommendations 
 
9. Scrutiny are asked to review the Draft Climate Change Strategy and 

provide any comments and feedback to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change. 

 
Consultation 
  
10. Internal and external workshops have shaped the content of the Draft 

Climate Change Strategy.    

11. The resident attitude survey has informed the Strategies, with a second 
round of engagement scheduled once the Draft has been approved. 

12. The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change has 
approved the latest version of the Draft Strategy. 

 
 
 

Page 8



 

Council Plan 
 

13. The Climate Change Engagement Plan relates to the ambitions for York 
to achieve net carbon zero and the Greener and Cleaner outcome.  

 
Implications 

 Financial – There are no financial implication associated with the 
report.  Financial implications associated with delivery will be included 
within the future Action Plan. 

 Human Resources (HR) – There are no HR implications associated 
with the report. HR implications associated with programme delivery 
will be included within the future Action Plan 

 Equalities – An Equalities Impact Assessment is underway for the 
Climate Change Strategy. This will be completed before the 
conclusion of the next engagement phase 

 Legal – The Constitution notes the requirement to approve the 
Climate Change Strategy at Full Council. Any issues requiring legal 
support will be addressed when they arise. 

 Crime and Disorder – There are no crime implications associated 
with this report 

 Information Technology – There are no IT implications associated 
with this report 

 Property – There are no property implications associated with this 
report 

 Other - Communications and engagement is a core element of the 
development of the Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 
 
Shaun Gibbons 
Head of Carbon Reduction 
Corporate Strategy  
 
 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Claire Foale 
Assistant Director Policy and Strategy 

 Report 
Approved 

X 
Date 4 April 2022 

 

Wards Affected:   All X 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background papers 
 
Agenda for Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee on Tuesday, 12 October 2021, 
5.30 pm (york.gov.uk) – item 22 and 23 
Agenda for Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday, 12 January 
2022, 5.30 pm (york.gov.uk) – item 30 
Agenda for Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee on Tuesday, 8 March 2022, 
5.30 pm (york.gov.uk) – item 5 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1: Draft Climate Change Strategy 
 
 

Page 10

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=969&MId=13044&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=969&MId=13044&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=969&MId=13045&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=969&MId=13045&Ver=
[...]
nefits of climate action and by supporting individuals who need it the 

most.  With more protected green spaces, less air pollution and greater tree canopy cover 

we will support the wellbeing of our residents and increase biodiversity.  

 

4. We will create new employment and investment opportunities, strengthening the economy 

through our work with local suppliers to building local “green” skills such as retrofitting 

houses and supporting the bio-economy,. We will proactively seek alternative funding 

streams and attract additional investment, whilst being mindful of reduced budgets. 

 

5. Good governance and evidence based planning will guide our actions ahead. Named 

individuals and organisations will take accountability for delivering actions. We will provide 

accurate information that allows us to review progress and adapt actions if required. We will 

regularly review and publish emissions data to track we are meeting our target, updating our 

action plan in response 

This strategy identifies 32 objectives to help meet our carbon reduction and climate resilience 

ambition. The objectives cover 8 key themes that have been identified through analysis and 

consultation.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

There are challenges in getting to where we need to be by 2030; but they are achievable, and have 

the potential to deliver significant economic, social and environmental benefits beyond our climate 

change ambition. 

There is already a huge amount of amazing activity happening across our city. This strategy is a call 

to action for all of us to make a positive impact and ensure that York is a city fit for the future. 

 

 

Insert image summarising themes and objectives  

Page 17



 

Page | 8  
 

Section 1: Background 

The Need for Action 

A Climate Emergency 

In 2018, the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) published a special report on Global 

Warming2, describing the devastating impact a global temperature rise of 2°C

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 12 April 2022 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), S Barnes, Wann, 
Perrett, Melly and Fenton 

Apologies Councillors Baker 

 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
40. Minutes  
 

It was confirmed that a previously approved set of minutes had been 
attached to the agenda in error. The minutes from the 8 March 2022 will be 
taken to the next Committee meeting.  

 
 
41. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been seven registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams asked where was a plan for disabled people noting that she 
felt it was absent from the Climate Change Strategy. She suggested that 
the Council needed to address disabled mobility needs and avoid making 
disabled individuals victims of eco-accessism. 
 
Dave Merrett stated that he was disappointed by the Climate Change 
Strategy and noted that it needed to be more ambitious. He noted the 
Councils stated ambition on climate change and outlined the work required 
in areas such as building retrofitting to achieve those aims.  
 
Debby Cobbett noted that 3 years since the climate emergency was 
declared by the Council that she felt insufficient work had taken place. She 
also questioned the data provided in the report on areas such as carbon 
footprints which she felt other data calculators showed less favourable 



statistics to the ones the Council had used. She asked that the Council look 
to Council’s such as Leeds regarding the work they were undertaking.  
 
Kate Lock questioned why there was a lack of vision or actions within the 
Climate Change Strategy. She also asked why there was little details on 
the risks associated with climate change, noting that this was likely more 
than just increased flooding. She also suggested that the Council were 
being less ambitious than was required.     
 
Kate Ravilious spoke on behalf of the York Cycle Campaign and she noted 
that the latest Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) report 
showed the challenge to address climate change. She noted that she felt 
the Council had not outlined in its Climate Change Strategy how it would 
achieve its carbon reduction ambitious and noted that it didn’t show how it 
would address a reduction in cycling in York since 2014. She asked that 
the Council look at best practice from other councils and that they complete 
the Councils Transport Strategy before making a decision on new car 
parks.  
 
Tom Franklin spoke as the Chair of the York Green Group and noted that it 
was good to see a Climate Change Strategy and plans for things such as 
zero carbon homes. However, he noted that he felt the strategy was not 
ambitious enough and did not address scope 3 emissions nor would it meet 
the ambition set out at the Paris Climate Commission.  
 
Richard Lane noted that the Council’s Climate Change Strategy was 
insufficient to not exceed 1.5C global warming. He noted that plans for 
retrofitting looked good but that the strategy needed strengthening with 
clear targets on how to achieve carbon reductions.  
 
Geoff Beacon stated that he had been excluded from providing evidence to 
the local plan and that some wealthier areas in York had 5 times the 
emissions of lower income areas. He suggested the Council needed to 
support those areas with higher emissions to reduce and that the Council 
needed to build more low carbon areas and less emphasis on building for 
car travel  

 
 
42. Local Transport Plan 4 Update Presentation  
 

Officers provided the Committee with an extensive presentation regarding 
the emerging Local Transport Strategy (LTS). It was confirmed that the 
Council was working to complete a LTS and not a Local Transport Plan 
(LTP) as additional guidance was expected from government to be able to 
complete the an LTP. It was confirmed that once guidance on the LTP had 



been received that the Council would develop an LTP using work 
undertaken developing the LTS.  
 
The Committee discussed the information provided in the presentation 
noting that they were disappointed in the time taken to develop a LTS. 
Some concerns were raised that major transport projects were being 
completed without a new strategy in place. The committee suggested that 
strategies and projects could be further joined up so that decisions made 
on specific projects could show why a decision was taken against the 
strategies being developed and in relation to climate change how they 
would meet carbon reduction ambitions. 
 
It was confirmed that the Council was able to measure the projected impact 
on carbon reductions on major projects. Officers confirmed that they had 
access to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) calculator, it 
was confirmed that this was more challenging for smaller projects to 
effectively measure impact.  
 
The Council’s strategy regarding car parking in the city was discussed as 
well as case studies commissioned by the Council to support developing 
transport strategies, by exploring best practice at other councils.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That officers seek permission from the Executive Member for 
Transport and the Civic Trust to publish case studies into best 
practice transport policies;  

ii. Noted the presentation on the progress in developing the Local 
Transport Strategy.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has the opportunity to feed into the 

development of the Local Transport Strategy.  
 
 
43. Climate Change Strategy & Update  
 

Officers introduced the update on the Council’s Climate Change Strategy. 
They noted that the Climate Change strategy would show the need to act 
immediately and a pathway for the city to make a 54% reduction in carbon 
emissions on 2019 levels.  
To achieve the Council’s net zero carbon ambition would require the city to 
go beyond the emissions reduction of the pathway. 
 
Officers also confirmed that it would be Full Council  and not the Executive 
Member for Environment and Climate Change who would approve the final 



strategy. It was confirmed that the  approval of the final strategy had been 
delayed. This was due to a delay from the Council’s Economic Strategy, 
which had been planned to be completed alongside the Climate Change 
Strategy so that the strategies could work in tandem. 
 
The Committee noted its disappointment that a full action plan outlining  
required actions to be taken to achieve the targeted 54% carbon reductions 
across the city was no included within the strategy. Members noted the 
benefit that such an action plan could have even if actions could not 
currently be costed or were outside of the Council’s primary control. They 
also gave examples of how other local authorities had created strategies 
with additional detail on how they would deliver against targets.  
 
Officers confirmed that specific actions plans, which were separate to the 
consideration of the Climate Change Strategy, had been considered. 
Members were informed that progress review of current and future actions 
undertaken and planned for the next 18 months, would be discussed at the 
11 May 2022 Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change. It 
was confirmed that the decision on these actions could be brought to the 
Committee for scrutiny.  
 
Members noted that it was necessary to include and engage local residents 
when tackling Climate Change and that the Council needed to focus on 
widening participation. The Chair of the York Climate Commission would be 
in attendance at the Committee’s July meeting, which would give the 
Committee the opportunity to discuss with the Chair of the Commission 
how they could include residents groups and trade unions in its meetings. 
Members also discussed engagement with local residents in the city to 
ensure that groups such as disabled residents were not left behind when 
taking actions to reduce carbon emissions.  
 
Members highlighted the importance of performance measurements in 
regards to the Council’s actions to reduce emissions. This would allow the 
Council to understand the level of impact its actions were having as well as  
providing further evidence when identifying gaps in funding that were 
required to meet the Council’s carbon reduction goals. 
 
It was noted that the Council’s current plans would not be compliant with 
the Paris Climate Accord and Members considered how investment and 
funding could be accessed to try and achieve the objectives set out in 
Paris. Members also discussed whether the Council could explore its own 
investments in new technology and services that could reduce carbon 
emissions and generate a profit for the Council which could be invested 
back into Council services. 
 



Resolved:  
 

i. 18 month action plan be added to the Committee’s work plan 
for its meeting on the 20 July 2022. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has the opportunity to scrutinise the 

Council’s carbon reduction actions against the developing 
Climate Change Strategy.   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.19 pm]. 


